percentage) should interest rates rise.  The gains in the rising rate scenarios increased significantly as of December 2015, due to (1) an

interest rate swap to fix the rate on the Company's Old Second Capital Trust II Preferred debt when it changes to floating rate debt in

44

June 2017, (2) increases in adjustable-rate loans and securities and (3) increases in checking deposits whose rates change little when

market interest rates increase.  Management considers the current level of interest rate risk to be moderate, but intends to continue

closely monitoring changes in that risk in case corrective actions might be needed in the future.  Federal Funds rates and the Bank's

prime rate rose 0.25% in December of 2015, to 0.50% and 3.50%, respectively.

The following table summarizes the effect on annual income before income taxes based upon an immediate increase or decrease in

interest rates of 0.5%, 1%, and 2% and no change in the slope of the yield curve.  The -2% and -1% sections of the table do not show

model changes for those magnitudes of decrease due to the low interest rate environment over the relevant time periods.

  Analysis of Net Interest Income Sensitivity

  Immediate Changes in Rates

   (2.0) %   (1.0) %   (0.5) %   0.5 %   1.0 %   2.0 %

December 31, 2015

Dollar change  N/A   N/A   $  (1,058)   $  711   $  1,569   $  3,339

Percent change  N/A   N/A   (1.9) %   1.3 %   2.8 %   6.1 %

December 31, 2014

Dollar change  N/A   N/A   $  (718)   $  264   $  1,086   $  2,243

Percent change  N/A   N/A   (1.2) %   0.5 %   1.9 %   3.9 %

The amounts and assumptions used in the simulation model should not be viewed as indicative of expected actual results.  Actual

results will differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as changes in market

conditions and management strategies.  The above results do not take into account any management action to mitigate potential risk.

Effects of Inflation
In management’s opinion, changes in interest rates affect the financial condition of a financial institution to a far greater degree than

changes in the inflation rate.  While interest rates are greatly influenced by changes in the inflation rate, they do not change at the same